

Department of Financial Services
Purchasing Division



75 Langley Drive • Lawrenceville, GA 30046-6935
(tel) 770.822.8720 • (fax) 770.822.8735

January 19, 2016

AWARD NOTICE
BL120-15
Crooked Creek Water Reclamation Facility Plant Road and Utilities Improvement Project

Pursuant to the bids received on November 12, 2015 for bid BL120-15, Crooked Creek Water Reclamation Facility Plant Road and Utilities Improvement Project, the bid has been awarded to John D. Stephens, Inc. in the amount of \$2,239,563.50. Please note the enclosed bid tabulation.

We appreciate your bid and interest in Gwinnett County.

Sincerely,

Holly H. Coffey
on behalf of Shelley McWhorter
Shelley McWhorter, CPPB
Purchasing Associate III

SM/lg

Enclosure



**BL120-15
Crooked Creek Water Reclamation Facility Plant Road and
Utilities Improvements Project
Department of Water Resources**

| | | | | John D. Stephens, Inc. (L) | | Site Engineering, Inc. (OC) | |
|----------|--|-------------|-----|-------------------------------|--------------|--------------------------------|--------------|
| ITEM # | DESCRIPTION | APPROX. QTY | | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE |
| 1 | Erosion and Sedimental Control | | | | | | |
| 1A | Type "C" Silt Fence (Sd1) | 5,300 | LF | \$3.00 | \$15,900.00 | \$2.00 | \$10,600.00 |
| 1B | Hay Bale Sediment Barriers | 100 | EA | \$105.00 | \$10,500.00 | \$10.00 | \$1,000.00 |
| 1C | Stone Check Dams (Cd) | 5 | EA | \$225.00 | \$1,125.00 | \$250.00 | \$1,250.00 |
| 1D | Inlet Sediment Traps (Sd2-P) | 10 | EA | \$375.00 | \$3,750.00 | \$200.00 | \$2,000.00 |
| 1E | Temporary Mulching (Ds1) | 2,000 | SY | \$2.50 | \$5,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$2,000.00 |
| 1F | Temporary Seeding (Ds2) | 2,000 | SY | \$2.15 | \$4,300.00 | \$0.50 | \$1,000.00 |
| 1G | Permanent Seeding (Ds3) | 2,000 | SY | \$2.15 | \$4,300.00 | \$2.00 | \$4,000.00 |
| 1H | Final Mulching (Ds3) | 2,000 | SY | \$2.50 | \$5,000.00 | \$1.00 | \$2,000.00 |
| 1J | Straw with Net RECM | 1,000 | SY | \$6.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$4.00 | \$4,000.00 |
| 1K | Erosion Control Matting and Blankets (Mb) | 1,000 | SY | \$6.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$4.00 | \$4,000.00 |
| 1L | Orange Barrier Safety Fence | 1,000 | LF | \$1.40 | \$1,400.00 | \$2.00 | \$2,000.00 |
| 1M | Rip Rap | 100 | SY | \$50.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$70.00 | \$7,000.00 |
| 1N | NPDES Stormwater Monitoring & Maintenance | 1 | LS | \$4,756.00 | \$4,756.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 2 | Demolition | | | | | | |
| 2A | Existing Road | 5,100 | SY | \$5.65 | \$28,815.00 | \$45.00 | \$229,500.00 |
| 2B | Existing Culvert Pipes | 320 | LF | \$10.00 | \$3,200.00 | \$10.00 | \$3,200.00 |
| 2C | Existing 6-Inch PVC Water Main | 2,100 | LF | \$5.00 | \$10,500.00 | \$20.00 | \$42,000.00 |
| 2D | Existing Three-strand Barbed Wire Plant Perimeter Fence | 380 | LF | \$10.00 | \$3,800.00 | \$20.00 | \$7,600.00 |
| 2E | Existing Galvanized Apartment Perimeter Fence Relocation | 970 | LF | \$15.00 | \$14,550.00 | \$20.00 | \$19,400.00 |
| 3 | Ductile Iron Water Lines | | | | | | |
| 3A | 12-Inch Ductile Iron Water Main | 2,200 | LF | \$148.70 | \$327,140.00 | \$140.00 | \$308,000.00 |
| 3B | 6-Inch Ductile Iron Water Main | 2,200 | LF | \$124.20 | \$273,240.00 | \$132.00 | \$290,400.00 |
| 3C | 16" x 12" Tapping Sleeve | 1 | EA | \$13,460.00 | \$13,460.00 | \$6,000.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| 3D | 16" x 6" Tapping Sleeve | 1 | EA | \$8,340.00 | \$8,340.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 |
| 3E | 12-Inch Gate Valve and Box | 2 | EA | \$3,050.00 | \$6,100.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$5,000.00 |
| 3F | 6-Inch Gate Valve and Box | 5 | EA | \$1,550.00 | \$7,750.00 | \$1,200.00 | \$6,000.00 |
| 3G | Fire Hydrant | 2 | EA | \$2,475.00 | \$4,950.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$8,000.00 |
| 3H | Ductile Iron Fittings | 2.5 | TON | \$1.00 | \$2.50 | \$8,000.00 | \$20,000.00 |
| 4 | Storm Drains | | | | | | |
| 4A | 18" Storm Drain Pipe | 1,200 | LF | \$58.80 | \$70,560.00 | \$70.00 | \$84,000.00 |
| 4B | 24" Storm Drain Pipe | 1,200 | LF | \$60.50 | \$72,600.00 | \$80.00 | \$96,000.00 |
| 4C | Storm Catch Basin | 14 | EA | \$2,225.00 | \$31,150.00 | \$4,000.00 | \$56,000.00 |
| 4D | Storm Drain Headwall | 2 | EA | \$730.00 | \$1,460.00 | \$2,000.00 | \$4,000.00 |
| 4E | Temporary Creek Bypass Measures | 1 | LS | \$1,000.00 | \$1,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 4F | Creek Crossing Culverts - 60" Concrete | 100 | LF | \$780.00 | \$78,000.00 | \$350.00 | \$35,000.00 |
| 4G | Creek Crossing Headwall | 1 | EA | \$32,500.00 | \$32,500.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 5 | Surfacing and Road Reconstruction | | | | | | |
| 5A | Finish Grading | 7,000 | SY | \$56.46 | \$395,220.00 | \$20.00 | \$140,000.00 |
| 5B | Type C Pavement Cut Restoration within GDOT Right of Way | 90 | SY | \$100.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$100.00 | \$9,000.00 |
| 5C | Asphalt Road | 5,800 | SY | \$46.31 | \$268,598.00 | \$100.00 | \$580,000.00 |
| 5D | Curb and Gutter (includes apron) | 4,200 | LF | \$14.00 | \$58,800.00 | \$35.00 | \$147,000.00 |
| 5E | Concrete Sidewalk | 450 | SY | \$32.00 | \$14,400.00 | \$50.00 | \$22,500.00 |
| 5F | Crosswalk and Stop Marking | 1 | LS | \$1,750.00 | \$1,750.00 | \$8,000.00 | \$8,000.00 |
| 5G | Vehicle Loop Detection | 1 | LS | \$7,000.00 | \$7,000.00 | \$10,000.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 6 | Chain Link Fence | | | | | | |
| 6A | Plant Perimeter Fence | 720 | LF | \$25.00 | \$18,000.00 | \$40.00 | \$28,800.00 |
| 6B | Galvanized Apartment Fence Replacement Allowance | 100 | LF | \$24.00 | \$2,400.00 | \$30.00 | \$3,000.00 |
| 7 | Traffic Control | | | | | | |

**BL120-15
Crooked Creek Water Reclamation Facility Plant Road and
Utilities Improvements Project
Department of Water Resources**

| | | | | John D. Stephens, Inc. (L) | | Site Engineering, Inc. (OC) | |
|--------------|---|-------------|-----|-------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|
| ITEM # | DESCRIPTION | APPROX. QTY | | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE |
| 7A | Off-Duty Police Officers | 1,500 | HRS | \$50.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$120.00 | \$180,000.00 |
| 7B | Maintenance and Management for Project Duration | 1 | LS | \$13,000.00 | \$13,000.00 | \$150,000.00 | \$150,000.00 |
| 7C | Signage, Barricades, and Flagmen | 1 | LS | \$29,000.00 | \$29,000.00 | \$75,000.00 | \$75,000.00 |
| 8 | Project Record Documents | | | | | | |
| 8A | Project Record Documents | 1 | LS | \$4,400.00 | \$4,400.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$15,000.00 |
| 9 | Additional Work | | | | | | |
| 9A | Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Subgrade Material | 300 | CY | \$50.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$50.00 | \$15,000.00 |
| 9B | Trench Rock Excavation and Disposal | 300 | CY | \$1.00 | \$300.00 | \$100.00 | \$30,000.00 |
| 9C | Graded Aggregate Base | 50 | CY | \$50.00 | \$2,500.00 | \$60.00 | \$3,000.00 |
| 9D | Cast-in-place Concrete | 50 | CY | \$800.00 | \$40,000.00 | \$200.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 10 | Power Pole Relocation by Georgia Power | 1 | LS | \$219,547.00 | \$219,547.00 | \$219,547.00 | \$219,547.00 |
| 10A | Power Pole Scope Administration | 1 | LS | \$3,500.00 | \$3,500.00 | \$5,000.00 | \$5,000.00 |
| TOTAL | | | | | \$2,239,563.50 | | \$2,946,797.00 |

Recommended Vendor:
John D. Stephens, Inc.
Attn: Mitchell D. Stephens
272 Hurricane Shoals Road NE
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
Fax: 770-979-3748
Email: mds@johndstephens.com